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Cynthia J. Zimmer, District Attorney
County of Kern

Eric L. Smith, SBN 243491

Bryant Estep, SBN 276252

Deputy District Attorney

1215 Truxtun Ave.

Bakersfield, California 93301
Telephone (661) 868-2340

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF KERN - METROPOLITAN DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff,
VS.
TREZELL WEST
JACQUELINE WEST
Defendants.
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Case No.: BF188340AB
FIRST AMENDED INDICTMENT

BF188340 INDICTMENT - TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST
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COUNT TWO — PENAL CODE SECTION 187 MURDER

On or about September 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020, TREZELL WEST and
JACQUELINE WEST, did with malice aforethought murder ORSON WEST, a human being, in
violation of Penal Code Section 187(a) Second Degree Murder, a felony. It is further alleged

that the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 192.7(c)(1)

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST
committed a crime that involved great violence, threat of great bodily harm, or other acts
disclosing a high degree of cruelty, viciousness, or callousness, with the meaning of California

Rules of Court 4.421(a)(1).

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further that the victim ORSON WEST was particularly vulnerable, within the

meaning of California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(3)

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST
induced others to participate in the commission of the crime or occupied a position of leadership
or dominance of other participants in its commission, within the meaning of California Rules of
Court 4.421(a)(4).

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST that
the manner the crime was carried out indicates planning, sophistication, or professionalism,

within the meaning of California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(8).
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CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST took
advantage of a position of trust or confidence to commit the offense, within the meaning of

California Rules of Court 4.421 (a)(11).

COUNT THREE - PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(A)

On or about September 1, 2020 through September 30,2020, TREZELL WEST and
JACQUELINE WEST, did willfully harm or endanger ORRIN WEST, a human being, in

violation of Penal Code Section 273a(a), a felony.

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST
committed a crime that involved great violence, threat of great bodily harm, or other acts
disclosing a high degree of cruelty, viciousness, or callousness, with the meaning of California

Rules of Court 4.421(a)(1)

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further that the victim ORRIN WEST was particularly vulnerable, within the

meaning of California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(3)

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST
induced others to participate in the commission of the crime or occupied a position of leadership
or dominance of other participants in its commission, within the meaning of California Rules of

Court 4.421(a)(4).
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CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

Itis further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST
induced a minor to commit or assist in the commission of the crime, within the meaning of

California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(5).

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELIL, WEST and JACQUELINE WEST
threatened witnesses, unlawfully prevented or dissuaded witnesses from testifying, suborned
perjury, or in any way illegal interfered with the Judicial process, within the meaning of

California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(6).

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST took
advantage of a position of trust or confidence to commit the offense, within the meaning of

California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(11).

COUNT FOUR - PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(A)

On or about September 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020, TREZELL WEST and
JACQUELINE WEST, did willfully harm or endanger ORSON WEST, a human being, in

violation of Penal Code Section 273a(a), a felony.

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST
committed a crime that involved great violence, threat of great bodily harm, or other acts
disclosing a high degree of cruelty, viciousness, or callousness, with the meaning of California

Rules of Court 4.421(a)(1).
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CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further that the victim ORSON WEST was particularly vulnerable, within the

meaning of California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(3).

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST that
the manner the crime was carried out indicates planning, sophistication, or professionalism,

within the meaning of California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(8).

CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION

It is further alleged that the defendant TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST took
advantage of a position of trust or confidence to commit the offense, within the meaning of

California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(11).

COUNT FIVE - PENAL CODE SECTION 148.3(a)

On or about December 21, 2020 TREZELL WEST and JACQUELINE WEST, did

falsely report an emergency in violation of Penal Code Section 148.3, a misdemeanor.
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